
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee Agenda 

 

9.30 am 
Monday, 5 September 2022 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 
 

 

 

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Declarations of Interest  

  
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 27 June 2022 

(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.   Designated Officer Annual Report 2021/22 –  
Report of the Assistant Director of Children’s Services 
 (Pages 7 - 30) 
  

5.   Children and Young People Public Health Overview –  
Report of the Director of Public Health 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 
  

6.   Children's Services Self-Assessment 2022 - Overview –  
Report of the Assistant Director of Children’s Services 
 (Pages 35 - 66) 
  

7.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 67 - 80) 
  

Public Document Pack



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

9.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Thursday, 25 August 2022 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Ali, Bell, Crudass, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, Lucas, Preston, Snedker, 
Sowerby and Willis 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Malcolm Frank and Carly Spence 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Tim Fisher, Janet Woodcock and John Armitage 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email: allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 27 June 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Ali, Bell, Crudass, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, Lucas, Preston, 
Snedker and Willis 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 
 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES – John Armitage 
 
APOLOGIES –Carly Spence  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Sowerby, Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan, Tim Fisher and Janet Woodcock 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Asst Chief Constable Tonya Antonis (Durham Constabulary) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE –  Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services), Tony Murphy 
(Head of Education and Inclusion), Alison Poulter (Service Manager - First Response Services) 
and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), 
  

CYP1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Crudass be appointed Chair of this Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23. 
  

CYP2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Willis be appointed Vice-Chair of this Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2022/23. 
  

CYP3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
  

CYP4 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2022/23 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR BY CABINET AT MINUTE C100/FEB/22 
 

 RESOLVED - That meetings of this Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee be held at 
9.30 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C100/Feb/22. 
  

CYP5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 
APRIL 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 25 April 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 April 
2022 be approved as a correct record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
CYP6 MISSING AND EXPLOITED OPERAT
[...]
t were taking 
place to address a national issue. 
 
She advised Members that the British Transport Police undertake training to spot signs and 
signals of those at risk; advocated the Crimestoppers Charity as a valuable source of 
intelligence for the police and that the use of this charity be encouraged as it was 
anonymous; and also highlighted the St Giles Trust Charity and the services specifically aimed 
at children experiencing adverse circumstances.  
 
John Armitage, the Primary Schools Forum representative advised Members of the various 
forums held within schools and confirmed that access to the Front Door was more accessible 
and more schools were receiving advice and also confirmed that schools were part of the 
training roll out; and Tony Murphy, the Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion referred 
to the Vulnerable Pupil Panel as a key tool for more specific discussions on vulnerable 
children who may be experiencing social, emotional and mental health difficulties within 
mainstream school settings. 
 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

CYP7 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide  Members 
with an update on performance against key performance indicators. 
 
The submitted report provided year-end (April 2021 to March 2022) performance 
information in line with an indicator set agreed by the Monitoring and Co-ordination Group 
and subsequently by each individual Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The submitted report also highlighted where Children and Young People were performing 
well and where there was a need to improve.  It was also outlined that where indicators are 
reported annually, quarterly updates will not be available.  
 
It was highlighted that 10.5 per cent of children referred by the end of March 2022 had been 
a re-referral to Children’s Social Care within 12 months of a previous referral which was
[...]
d to Members of this 
Scrutiny Committee to monitor. 
 
RESOLVED – That the performance information reported for year end 2021/22 be noted. 
  

CYP8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme 
 
Reference was made to the information that had been circulated by the Assistant Director of 
Education and Inclusion, following Members request, on current pre-school supply and 
demand at ward level and also information on how planned investment in the Liquid Logic 
Early Years and Education System will enhance the collection of data.   
 
Members noted the information and requested that further discussions are carried with 
Members regarding childcare sufficiency and the determination of nursery places and 
location ahead of the scheduled annual report to Scrutiny.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
5 September 2022 

 

 

DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee on the progress and performance of the Designated Officer (DO) 
between April 2021 and March 2022 and to highlight the required actions for April 2022 
to March 2023. 

 
Summary 

 
2. In line with national guidance, the Designated Officer function is to ensure that: 

 
a) advice and guidance are provided to partner agencies and staff where an allegation 

is made against a person who works with children (paid or voluntary capacity). 
b) the Designated Officer will facilitate and oversee this process. The Designated Officer 

does not investigate. Investigation is the role of the employer or the police where a 
criminal offence has been committed. 

c) an agreed outcome of the investigation is established. 
d) allegations are appropriately managed by employers to protect not only the 

welfare of children but also staff. 
e) support actions are taken without delay to protect children. 
f) all learning is effectively disseminated. 

 
3. All organisations working with children in Darlington are required to have policies and 

procedures in place in relation to what their organisation should do when an allegation 
is made against an employee/volunteer who has contact with children. These policies 
and procedures should be in line with Darlington Safeguarding Partnership multi- 
agency procedures. 

 
4. The allegation can be in connection with: 

a) employment 
b) voluntary activity 
c) work placement 
d) the individual’s own children 
e) related to the community or private life of a partner, member of the family or 

other household member 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Recommendations 
 

5. It is recommended that: 
 

a) the contents of the report and the work undertaken during 2022/23 and the 
priorities of the Designated Officer service for 2022/23 be noted. 

b) the annual report be agreed. 

c) all agencies consider how to promote the role of the Designated Officer within their 
own organisation. 

 
Chris Bell 

Assistant Director of Children’s Services 
 
Background Papers 

None 
 

Marian Garland: Extension 6451 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Wellbeing The work of the Designated Officer can have a 
positive impact on the health and well-being of 
children and young people 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address 

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected All wards 
Groups Affected All Children and Young People 
Budget and Policy Framework This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 
Key Decision Not a key decision 
Urgent Decision Not an urgent decision 
Council Plan This report has no implications for the 

Council Plan 
Efficiency The outcome of this report does not impact on 

the Council efficiency agenda 
Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

Page 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

MAIN REPORT 
 

Designated Officer Annual Report 2021/22 

Managing Allegations and Concerns against Staff, Carers or Volunteers 
 
 

Contents 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

2. Introduction / National Context 
 

3. Local Arrangements 
 

4. Cross Boundary issues 
 

5. Contact made with the Designated Officer 
 

6. Categories of Concern 
 

7. Source of Referrals by Profession / Employment Setting 
 

8. Allegations by Staff Group 
 

9. Outcome of Allegations 
 

10. Performance 
 

11. Freedom of Information Requests 
 

12. Service Improvements & Developments 2021/22 
 

13. Designated Officer Service Priorities and Plan 2022/23 
 

14. Recommendations 

15. References 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 Service Improvements & Developments 2021/22 
Appendix 2 Designated Officer Service Priority Plan 2022/23 

Page 9



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Designated Officer Annual Report 2021/22 

Managing Allegations and Concerns against Staff, Carers or Volunteers 
 

1.0 Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members of Scrutiny on the progress and 
performance of the Designated Officer (DO) service, (previously known as the 
Local Authority Designated Officer LADO) between April 2021 and March 2022 
and to highlight the required actions for April 2022 to March 2023. 

 
2.0 Introduction / National Context 

 
2.1 The framework for the management of allegations of abuse is set out in 

Working Together to Safeguard Children: A guide to inter-agency working to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of children (July 2018) and Keeping Children 
Safe in Education: Statutory Guidance for Schools and Colleges (September 
2018). 

 
In line with the guidance, the Designated Officer function is required to ensure 
that: 

 
 advice and guidance are provided to partner agencies and staff 

 
 any allegation made against a person who works with children in either a 

paid or a voluntary capacity is investigated. The Designated Officer will 
facilitate and oversee this process to conclusion. The Designated Officer does 
not investigate. That is the role of the employer or if a criminal allegation, the 
police 

 
 Designated Officer meetings are chaired effectively, and an agreed outcome 

of the investigation is established 
 

 allegations are appropriately managed by employers to protect not only the 
welfare of children but also staff 

 
 support actions are taken without delay to protect children 

 
 learning from Designated Officer referrals is effectively disseminated 

 
2.2 All organisations within Darlington are required to have clear policies and 

procedures in place which outline how and what their organisation should do 
when an allegation is made against an employee/volunteer who has contact with 

Page 10

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779401/Working_Together_to_Safeguard-Children.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779401/Working_Together_to_Safeguard-Children.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/779401/Working_Together_to_Safeguard-Children.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/835733
[...]
to 
ensure that applicants who 

DO March 2023 

Page 29



This document was classified as: OFFICIALThis document was classified as: OFFICIAL

address concerns 
around disclosure as 
they arise and to 
provide information to 
the DBS as 
requested in 
accordance with 
GDPR in support of 
disclosure and safer 
recruitment. 

may pose a risk of harm to 
children are identified at an 
early stage in the recruitment 
process and children are 
protected from harm. 

  

Page 30



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
5 September 2022 
 

 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PUBLIC HEALTH OVERVIEW 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update of the Children and Young People Public Health interventions 
and programs. 

Summary 

2. This report will brief members on the Healthy Lifestyles Survey 2021, Children’s Health Profile for 
Darlington and 0-19 Service. 

Recommendation 
 

3. It is recommended that Members note the contents of the report and presentation. 

Penny Spring 
Director of Public Health 

Background papers 

Childhood Healthy Weight Plan 2019-2024 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and Disorder 
responsibilities 

Health and Well Being This report supports to health and wellbeing of children, 
young people, and families in the borough.  

Carbon Impact and Climate Change This report supports the Council’s sustainability 
responsibilities  

Diversity This report supports the promotion of diversity 
Wards Affected This report supports performance improvement across 

all Wards 
Groups Affected This report supports performance improvement which 

benefits all groups 
Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the budget 

and policy framework 
Key Decision This is not a key decision 
Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 
Council Plan This report contributes to the Council Plan by involving 

Members in the scrutiny of performance relating to the 
delivery of key outcomes  

Efficiency There are no implications arising from this report. 

Impact on Looked After Children and 
Care Leavers 

This report impacts on all children across the borough. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 

MAIN REPORT 

Healthy Lifestyles Survey 

4. The Healthy Lifestyles Survey (HLS) has been delivered for 12 years with a total of up to 
8,624 pupils across 33 primary and secondary schools completing the survey annually. 
 

5. The survey of 2021 is the first full survey that has been completed following the pandemic 
and includes some specific topics and questions that have been developed and agreed by 
young people, schools, and other professionals to reflect the impact of the pandemic on 
young people.   

 
6. Completion of the survey is only one part of the process. These results will be fed back to 

young people themselves so that they are aware and understand the lifestyle and behaviour 
choices of their peers and can use this to inform their own choices and decisions.  

 
7. These results are also disseminated to schools, other professionals working with young 

people, elected members, parents and the public. This provides an objective picture of how 
young people are dealing with the pressures and issues of growing up in Darlington.  

 
8. This feedback to adults provides schools, professionals, and elected members better 

understanding to commission services to support young people more effectively. It helps 
parents better understand and support their children growing up. These results also 
challenge myths and perceptions about certain health behaviours and attitudes in young 
people, reduces discrimination and stigma.  

 
9. Delivery of the next Healthy Lifestyle survey begins again in the new term in September with 

the survey being sent out for collection of the responses for the academic year of 2022/23. 
 
Child Health Profile for Darlington 

10. The Child Health Profile are produced annually by Public Health England (now Office of 
Health Improvement and Disparities OHID) for every local authority area in England. 

 
11. This profile provides a snapshot of child health in this area. It is designed to help the 

Authority; health services and other stakeholders improve the health and wellbeing of 
children and target Public Health interventions that can improve child health at a local level. 

 
12. The same indicators are measured each year and are the same for every local authority. This 

enables changes or trends in outcomes to be shown as well as allowing Darlington to 
benchmark our progress and results against other local authorities in England.  
 

13. The profile for Darlington this year when compared to the England averages shows that the 
health and wellbeing of children in Darlington is mixed with some key indicators such as 
breastfeeding, smoking in pregnancy and obesity being worse compared to England while 
others such as vaccination uptake, admission to hospital for common health conditions 
being better or similar when compared to England.  

Page 32



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

0-19 Service 
 

14. The 0-19 Service provided by Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust continues to 
perform well, achieve well against the statutory and contract performance targets. The 
Service continues to receive positive feedback from parents/carers and other users of the 
service across the full age range, with high levels of satisfaction recorded with their staff 
being recognised as regularly making a difference to families in Darlington.  

 
15. The Service have continued their innovative work in relation to infant feeding with the 

popular groups at the Dolphin Centre going from strength to strength. New work includes a 
parent led WhatsApp peer support group as well as an antenatal walking group for new 
mothers in South Park. 
 

16. The Service has also introduced new interventions including new ante natal virtual sessions, 
training for staff and peer supporters and more collaborative working with Family Centres.  
 

17. The Service is also working towards reaccreditation for the UNICEF Gold Baby Friendly award 
this year. There is work planned to improve and promote breastfeeding in local communities 
including celebration events in the Dolphin Centre and South Park; and engagement with 
local business and public venues in the town to make them breastfeeding friendly. A 
sustained yearlong campaign to promote and improve breastfeeding is planned for 2023.  

 
18. Work with schools continues including a new ‘drop in’ offer to school’s post pandemic as 

well as more close working and liaison with specialist mental health teams in Tees Esk and 
Wear Valley NHS Mental Health Trust to ensure young people have faster access to the right 
services when required. The Service has produced digital interactive presentation for 
sessions in schools and these were offered until the end of the summer term and included 
early years and puberty sessions. 
 

19. The Service continues to enhance and improve the digital offer which proved to be very 
successful during the pandemic and lockdown. This now includes a ‘Growing Healthy’ app, a 
text service for information and appointment reminders and the continued development of 
virtual visits where appropriate.  

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
05 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES SELF ASSESSMENT 2022 - OVERVIEW 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Scrutiny with the Annual Self- Assessment for Children’s Services so that 

constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge takes place to drive improvement in public services. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Darlington Children’s Services update each quarter an assessment of social work practice, 

inclusive of Early Help, based on changes in performance data.  To bring the information 
into a stand-a-lone easy read document an annual self-assessment overview document is 
completed. 

3. The self-assessment draws on existing documentation and activity and reflects the local 
authority’s business for children’s services. It identifies what leaders are doing to maintain 
or improve good practice for children and their families, demonstrating the effectiveness 
of our actions and address weaknesses in practice, with clear, appropriate plans to 
improve services. 

4. The self-evaluation should answer 3 questions: 1) What do we know about the quality and 
impact of social work practice in our local authority? 2) How do we know it? and 3) What 
are our plans for the next 12 months to maintain or improve practice? 

5. The self-assessment is used as part of Ofsted’s ILACS Annual Engagement Meeting and 
plays an important role in their understanding of local authorities and how they work. It 
helps them see whether leaders and managers have a grip on practice and are taking 
suitable action. 
 

Recommendation 
 
6. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The contents of the report are considered in terms of Children’s Services role and 

functions and critical challenge is afforded to improve outcomes for children and their 
families. 
 

CHRIS BELL 
Assistant Director of Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the completion of this report. 
 
Chris Bell: chris.bell@darlington.gov.uk  
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report supports the Councils Crime and 
Disorder responsibilities 

Health and Wellbeing This report supports to health and wellbeing of 
children, young people and families in the 
borough.  

Carbon Impact and Climate Change This report supports the Council’s sustainability 
responsibilities 

Diversity This report supports the promotion of diversity 
Wards Affected This report supp

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Monday, 5 September 2022 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Crudass (Chair), Ali, C L B Hughes, L Hughes, Johnson, Snedker and Willis 
 
STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 

 
NON-STATUTORY CO-OPTEES –  None 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Lucas and Preston, Carly Stonier, John Armitage 

 
ABSENT – Councillors Bell, Sowerby, Malcolm Frank, Maura Regan, Tim Fisher and 

Janet Woodcock 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Allison Hill (Democratic Officer), Tony Murphy (Assistant Director 
Education and Inclusion), Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services) and Ken Ross 
(Public Health Principal) 
 
 

CYP9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

CYP10 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 
JUNE 2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 27 June 2022. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 27 June 

2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP11 DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 

 The Assistant Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
present the Annual report and update Members on the progress and performance of the 

Designated Officer, April 2021 to March 2022 and to highlight the required actions for April 
2022 to March 2023. 

 
The submitted report outlined the function of the Designated Officer in line with national 

guidance and the requirement of all organisations working with children in Darlington to 
have policies and procedures in place on what their organisation should do when an 

allegation is made against an employee/volunteer who has contact with children. 
 
It was reported that these policies and procedures were in line with Darlington Safeguarding 

Partnership multi-agency procedures.   
 

Members questions related to the processes in place for the Designated Officer to be 
notified about any referrals from education settings and if the Council were confident that 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

there were sufficient procedures in place within schools to report incidents; and requested 
clarification on the future priority to examine where the Designated Officer service will be 
best placed within the local authority. 
 
The Assistant Director of Education and Inclusion confirmed that there were sufficient 
policies and procedures in place as to what organisations should do when an allegation is 

made and these are in line with the Darlington Safeguarding Partnership Multi -agency 
procedures; and specifically in relation to schools, proactively brief them on any legislative 

changes.  
 

Members also requested further information on non-substantiated cases and how those 
were dealt with and also the reasons for these case not reducing. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Annual Report and the work undertaken during 2022/23 and the 
priorities of the Designated Officer service for 2022/23 be agreed and noted. 
 
(b) That all agencies consider how to promote the role of the Designated Officer within their 
own organisation. 
 

CYP12 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PUBLIC HEALTH OVERVIEW 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an update 
of the Children and Young People Public Health interventions and programs namely the 
Healthy Lifestyles Survey 2021, Children’s Health Profile for Darlington and the 0-19 Service. 

It was reported that the Healthy Lifestyles Survey has been delivered for 12 years with a total 

of up to 8,624 pupils across 33 primary and secondary schools completing the survey 
annually; the survey of 2021 was the first full survey completed following the pandemic and 

included some specific topics and questions that had been developed and agreed by young 
people, schools and other professionals to reflect the impact of the pandemic on young 

people; and results from the survey can be fed back to young people so that they are aware 
and understand the lifestyle and behaviour choices of their peers and can use this to inform 
their own choices and decisions. 
 
The Child Health Profile is produced annually by Public Health England (now Office of Heal th 
Improvement and Disparities OHID) for every local authority area in England and provides a 
snapshot of child health in this area.  It is designed to help the Authority; health services and 
other stakeholders improve the health and wellbeing of children and target Public Health 
interventions that can improve child health at a local level. 
 
It was reported that the profile for Darlington this year when compared to the England 
averages showed that the health and wellbeing of children in Darlington was mixed and 
some key indicators such as breastfeeding, smoking in pregnancy and obesity were worse 
compared to England; whilst other indicators such as vaccination uptake, admission to 
hospital for common health conditions being better or similar when compared to England. 

 

With regard to the 0-19 Service, provided by Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust, 
this continues to perform well, achiever well against the statutory and contract performance 

targets and the service continues to receive positive feedback from parents and carers and 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

other users of the service. 
 
It was also reported that the Service had continued innovative work in relation to infant 
feeding and introduced new interventions including new ante natal virtual sessions, training 
for staff and peer supporters and also more collaborative working with Family Centres; has 
worked towards reaccreditation for the UNICEF Gold Baby Friendly award; continued work 

with schools including a new ‘drop in’ offer to schools post pandemic and close working and 
liaison with specialist mental health teams in Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Mental Health 

Trust; and the Service continued to enhance and improve the digital offer which proved to be 
very successful during the pandemic and lockdown. 

 
Members questions to the Public Health Specialist related in particular to smoking and 

vaping; increasing obesity rates locally and how Public Health comment on future use in 
terms of planning applications for takeaways within Darlington; the impact of obesity 
especially in the disadvantaged areas; Public Health input towards the Local Plan and 
Supplementary Planning Document; and how the Healthy Lifestyles Survey is completed 
within schools and if the survey was representative of all schools within the borough. 
 
The Public Health Specialist advised Members that the function of Public Health was to 
advise on all policies although in relation to planning there were limitations on the Director 
of Public Health intervention by national legislation. 
 
Members also requested that they receive more specific data, especially in relation to the 
Healthy Lifestyles Survey compared to national data. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

CYP13 CHILDREN'S SERVICES SELF-ASSESSMENT 2022 - OVERVIEW 
 

 The Assistant Director of Children’s Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to 

provide Members with the Annual Self- Assessment for Children’s Services to enable 
constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge to take place and drive improvement in public services.  

 
It was reported that Children’s Services update each quarter an assessment of social work 

practice, inclusive of Early Help, based on changes in performance data.  To bring the 
information into a stand-a-lone easy read document an annual self-assessment overview 

document is completed. 

It was highlighted that the aim of the self-evaluation was to answer three questions: What 
do we know about the quality and impact of social work practice in our local authority; How 
do we know it; and What are our plans for the next 12 months to maintain or improve 

practice.   The self-assessment is used as part of Ofsted’s ILACS Annual Engagement Meeting 
and plays an important role in their understanding of local authorities and how they work. 

Members questioned how progress on quality is measured; how the voice of the Social 
Workers working with children is captured; and how the authority plan to deal with the 
future effect of fuel costs on Care Centres and Foster Carers. 

The Assistant Director Children’s Services acknowledged that the uncertain economic climate 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

may have an impact on Foster Carers considering their current position and advised that 
there was work on going with existing carers also for potential barriers due to the economic 
uncertainty and also as a result of the recent pandemic. 

RESOLVED – That the report is noted. 

 
CYP14 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 

consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme 
 
Councillor Johnson proposed a mid-year review of the Medium Term Financial Plan in 

relation to Children’s Services and Councillor C Hughes suggested that Members review the 
recent work undertaken by this Scrutiny on the Effects of the Pandemic on our Children and 

Young People and re-examine the recommendations against progress made to date. 
 

The Democratic Officer advised Members that the Annual report of the Darlington 
Safeguarding Partnership will now be heard at the ordinary meeting scheduled for 19 

December, 2022. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the work programme be noted. 
 
(b) That a Quad of Aims be produced in line with the previously approved procedure for the 
suggested additional items to the Work Programme of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 


